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SUCCESS BY MEDIA LLC
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Defendant James D. Noland, Jr. (“Noland”), along with co-contemnors Scott
Harris, Thomas Sacca, Success By Media LLC (“SBM LLC”), and Success By Media
Holdings Inc. (“SBM,” collectively, “Contempt Defendants”) violated multiple terms of
this Court’s 2002 Stipulated Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction (*Final Order’)
(Doc. 66). Until the Court imposed preliminary relief in January 2020, they ran two
pyramid schemes—Success By Health (“SBH”) and VOZ Travel—using false earnings
claims to bilk thousands of consumers out of $7 million. The FTC, therefore, requests
the Court find them in contempt and award civil compensatory sanctions.?

The FTC’s 2000 lawsuit against Jay Noland for making deceptive claims and
promoting a pyramid scheme (Doc. 1 at | 6-7, 22-24) resulted in the Final Order. It bars
him from certain marketing schemes, bars him from making misrepresentations related to
a multi-level marketing program (“MLM?”), and bars him from providing the means and
instrumentalities to others to make misleading statements or omissions. (Id. at 3-5.)
Finally, it bars him from failing to take reasonable steps relating to a compliance
program. (ld. at 6-7.) Anyone with notice of the Final Order who acts in concert with
Noland is also bound by it. (Id. at 3-7; Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).)

The facts relating to Contempt Defendants’ contumacious conduct are the same as
those in the parallel FTC v. Noland action, with two notable distinctions. First, the Final
Order has more restrictions on the type of sales for which Contempt Defendants may pay
commissions. Second, the Final Order imposes compliance program requirements.

I. LEGAL STANDARD
The Court has the inherent power to enforce its orders through civil contempt.

Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364, 370 (1966). The standard for finding civil
contempt is well settled. The moving party has the burden to show by clear and

convincing evidence, (1) a specific and definite order of the court, and (2) the contemnor

! The FTC herein cites evidence filed in FTC v. Noland, et al., No. CV-20-0047-
PHX-DML (D. Ariz.) as “Noland Doc. _” and exhibits continue by starting at 200.
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violated it. FTC v. Affordable Media, 179 F.3d 1228, 1239 (9th Cir. 1999) (citation
omitted). “The burden then shifts to the contemnors to demonstrate why they were
unable to comply.” Id. at 1239. The FTC need not establish a willful violation. United
States v. Asay, 614 F.2d 655, 661 (9th Cir. 1980). Furthermore, injunctions are
enforceable against any party or nonparty with “actual notice” of the order who acts “in
active concert or participation” with a party to violate it. Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(C).

Ninth Circuit law is clear that the Court need not always hold an evidentiary
hearing to make a contempt finding. See, e.g., United States v. Ayres, 166 F.3d 991, 995
(9th Cir. 1999). Where a defendant fails to “present any arguments which created any
material issue of fact,” due process [does] not require an evidentiary hearing.” Id. at 996
(cleaned up); see also Sec. Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Duncanson & Holt, Inc., 11 Fed. App’x
926, 927 (9th Cir. 2001). Here, there is no such issue, and no hearing is needed.

Il. STATEMENT OF FACTS
A. Noland’s and Harris’ History of Pyramid Schemes and Deception.
Harris met Noland in the 1990s, when they each participated in their first pyramid

scheme, Equinox. (Noland Docs. 287-6 at 52:4-11, 57:10-18, 56:9-57:9; 287-4 at 10-11.)
A court found Equinox likely a pyramid scheme and imposed a preliminary injunction on
the company. FTC v. Equinox Int’l Corp., 1999 WL 1425373 (D. Nev. Sept. 14, 1999).
Harris then joined Noland at Bigsmart, the pyramid scheme that gave rise to the Final
Order. (Noland Doc. 287-6 at 74:22-25; Doc. 1 at 2-3.)?

Thereafter, Harris took a pyramid scheme hiatus, but continued deceptive conduct.
He became a manager of Allied Energy around 2003, then an officer in 2005 and CEO
from 2011-2016. (Noland Docs. 287-6 at 88:12-19; 203-3 at 3.) Regulators found Allied

Energy and/or Harris engaged in deceptive acts
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Ex. 211 (AL 2007); Ex. 212 (CA 2007; Harris individually); Ex. 214 (AR 2015; signed
by Harris).) California found Harris “willfully violated” a prior order and “willfully
violated” state law “by misrepresenting or omitting material information.” (Ex. 215 at 18
(2018) (emphasis added); see also Noland Doc. 287-6 at 297:6-300:20.)

Harris told Noland about these orders, yet Noland put him in charge of Final Order
compliance. (Noland Doc. 287-6 at 301:15-302:23; Docs. 82-1 at 3-4, 82-3 at 6.) Three
months after Harris was found to have willfully violated state law and a prior order, he
became an SBM director, and in May 2019, its president, having been SBM LLC’s vice
president since September 2017. (
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B. Contempt Defendants’ Schemes
The FTC detailed Contempt Defendants’ pyramid schemes and deceptive acts in

support of those schemes in its pending Motion for Summary Judgment. (Noland Doc.
285.)
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chargebacks on undelivered product).) A Founder who waited “several weeks” for a late
shipment finally reached Harris who “used an expletive and told me not to ask about it
again.” (Noland Doc. 285-2 at 6.)

From the first few months, affiliates who were Founders, i.e., leaders who SBH

told to be the first line for complaints, understood this198,c13 ( an )-9.3 (expletive an)-9.75.9

(11!
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Doc. 287-6 at 41:24-45:12 (Harris: “It’s not my business to ask things like that.”),
183:18-192:14 (Harris: “I didn’t ever ask him”); Noland Doc. 287-8 at 81:13-15 (Sacca:

“I never asked [Noland] about his personal financial dealings or anything like that.”).)
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Third, SBM and SBM LLC are bound by the Final Order because Noland controls
them. It is long recognized that an injunction not only binds party defendants “but also
those identified with them in interest, in *privity” with them, represented by them or

subject to their control.”

11
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parties. SBH thus squarely meets the definition of a prohibited marketing scheme in the
Final Order, placing the Contempt Defendants in violation of it.

C. Contempt Defendants Violated Section 11 by Misrepresenting Potential
Income to Consumers

The Final Order prohibits Contempt Defendants “in connection with the

advertising, promoting, offering for sale, sale, or distribution of any [MLM],” “from
making or assisting in the making of . . . any false or misleading statement or
misrepresentation of material fact,” including about the “potential earnings or income” or
“benefits” of such a program. (Final Order at 4.) SBH and VOZ Travel are MLMs. See
supra at 12. Contempt Defendants routinely misrepresent material facts about the
potential income to consumers available through SBH and VOZ Travel, as explained in
the FTC’s Motion for Summary Judgment. (Noland Doc. 285 at 6-28.)

D. Contempt Defendants Violated Section 11 by Providing the Means and
Instrumentalities to Others To Violate the Final Order.

The Final Order prohibits Contempt Defendants, “in connection with . . . any
multi-level marketing program, from providing to others the means and instrumentalities
with which to make any false or misleading representation, or representation that omits
any material fact.” (Final Order at 4-5.) As described above, SBH and VOZ Travel are
MLMs. The FTC’s Summary Judgment Motion details how Contempt Defendants make
repeated false and misleading representations, such as claims that affiliates are achieving
“financial freedom” now and that such wealth is “achievable for the masses.” (Noland
Doc. 285 at 6-25.) Contempt Defendants provide materials with those (and other)
misrepresentations to affiliates to recruit more people, including videos, marketing
materials, and training scripts. (Id. at 6-25, 37-38.)

E. Contempt Defendants Violated Section V by Failing to Monitor and Ensure
Compliance with the Final Order and by Not Investigating, Tracking, and
Resolving Consumer Complaints.

Finally, under the Final Order, Contempt Defendants must take steps to monitor

13
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others to ensure compliance with certain parts of the Order, and to investigate, track and
promptly resolve consumer complaints. Specifically, in any MLM in which any
Contempt Defendant “is a participant, has an ownership interest or is a director [or],
officer,” they are enjoined from “[f]ailing to take reasonable steps sufficient to monitor
and ensure that all [of their] agents, representatives, employees, or independent
contractors comply with Paragraphs I, 11, and 111 of [the Final] Order,” which prohibit
pyramid schemes, misrepresentations, and providing the means and instrumentalities to
make misrepresentations. (Final Order at 6.) The Order requires those steps to include
“establishing and maintaining a compliance program which includes random, blind
testing of the oral representations made by any representative or independent contractor;
spot checking of consumers to ensure that no misrepresentations were made; and
ascertaining the number and nature of any consumer complaints.” (ld.) The Final Order
also enjoins Contempt Defendants from “[f]ailing to investigate and resolve promptly any
consumer complaint received by [Contempt Defendants], his agents, servants,

employees” regarding any multi-

14
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4 at 6 (over $6 million in consumer losses). Consumers are entitled to full refunds—
notwithstanding that the products they bought (e.g., coffee, tea) may have had some
value—because the misrepresentations and Order violations tainted the purchasing
decisions. See Figgie, 994 F.2d at 606 (rejecting argument that losses should be offset
against value of product received because “[t]he fraud is in the selling, not the value of
the thing sold”); FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC, 762 F.3d 238, 244-45 (2d Cir. 2014).
To calculate consumers’ loss, the FTC’s forensic accountant reviewed SBM
LLC’s bank records for July 1, 2017 through January 14, 2020. (See Doc. 286-5 at 1-7.)
The main account received $8,563,833.63 (net of refunds and chargebacks) from
payment processors, i.e., entities that process consumer credit card transactions. (Ex. B
19.) Italso received $389,230.98 in wire transfers, excluding those not for consumer
purchases. (See id. § 10.) Offsetting the sum of those figures by $1,940,151.36 paid in

commissions to consumers, yields total harm as $7,012,913.25.

16
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